general working capital of the Group, in particular the business development in the Central Asia

part of the Silk Road.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of

announcement

Fund  raising activity Net proceeds

raised

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceed

Actual use of the

proceeds

27 April, 2015 Placing of

523,400,000

New Shares under the

general mandate

granted on 19 May

2014 on a best effort

basis at a price of

HK$0.089

HK$44 million General working

capital of the

Group (including

exploration of the

Silk Road related

business and

investments)

General working

capital of the Group

(including

exploration of the

Silk Road related

business and

investments)

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,140,405,700 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after completion of the Placing is as follows:

Shareholders  As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion of

the Placing

 Number of shares Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of shares Approximate

percentage (%)

Zhang Zhi Ping (Note 1)  218,490,000 6.96% 218,490,000 5.80%

Zhang Gaobo (Note 1) 218,490,000 6.96% 218,490,000 5.80%

Oriental Patron Financial

Group Limited (Note 1)

218,490,000 6.96% 218,490,000 5.80%

Mr. Chan Nap Kee Joseph

(Note 2)

66,941,760 2.13% 66,941,760 1.78%

Mr. Yang Yongcheng (Note 2) 100,000 0.00% 100,000 0.00%

Mr. Liew Swee Yean(Note 2) 540,000 0.02% 540,000 0.01%

Mr. Siu Siu Ling, Robert

Note 2)

540,000 0.02% 540,000 0.01%

Mr. Wong Yun Kuen (Note 2) 2,000,000 0.06% 2,000,000 0.05%

Other public shareholders

Placees

2,851,793,940

 ____________

90.81%

___________

2,851,793,940

_628,000,000_

75.68%

16.67%

Total 3,140,405,700 100% 3,768,405,700 100%

Note 1: OPFGL holds 218,490,000 Shares. OPFGL is 51% owned by Zhang Zhi Ping and 49% owned by

Zhang Gaobo.

Of these 218,490,000 Shares, 86,380,000 Shares are held by Pacific Top Holding Limited (“PTHL”). PTHL

is wholly owned by Oriental Patron Financial Services Group Limited (“OPFSGL”), OPFSGL is 95% held

by OPFGL. Zhang Zhi Ping, Zhang Gaobo, OPFGL and OPFSGL are deemed to be interested in the

interests held by PTHL under the SFO.

Note 2  Mr. Chan Nap Kee Joseph, Mr. Yang Yongcheng, Mr. Liew Swee Yean, Mr. Siu Siu Ling Robert

and Mr. Wong Yun Kuen are all Directors of the Company